# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Symbio Solutions, Inc.		03/01/2010	CORPORATION: TEXAS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Broadlane, Inc.	
Street Address:	13727 Noel Road, Suite 1400	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75240	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3020060	SYMBIO
Registration Number:	3048908	
Registration Number:	3062262	SYMBI
Registration Number:	3190920	SYMBIO SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	3044836	SYMBIO SOLUTIONS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (214)939-5849

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: hltrademarks@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: Juliana Chen

Address Line 1: K&L Gates LLP, 1717 Main St., Ste. 2800

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1287019.00015

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Juliana Chen

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004264 FRAME: 0432

H \$140.00 SUZUU6

900169872

Signature:	/jwc/		
Date:	08/20/2010		
Total Attachments: 3 source=Broadlane-Symbio Solutions Trademark Assignment v02 19AUG10 (Executed)#page1.tif source=Broadlane-Symbio Solutions Trademark Assignment v02 19AUG10 (Executed)#page2.tif source=Broadlane-Symbio Solutions Trademark Assignment v02 19AUG10 (Executed)#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 004264 FRAME: 0433

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment") is effective as of March 1, 2010 ("Effective Date") by and between Symbio Solutions, Inc., a Texas corporation with an address at 325 St. Paul, Suite 4000, Dallas, Texas 75201 ("Assignor"), and Broadlane, Inc., a Delaware corporation with an address at 13727 Noel Road, Suite 1400, Dallas, Texas 75240 ("Broadlane").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all rights, title, and interest in and to the trademarks and the corresponding trademark registrations listed on Schedule A (collectively, "Trademarks"), together with the business and goodwill associated with the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Broadlane have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of February 19, 2010 ("APA"), under which Assignor sells, conveys, transfers, and assigns to Broadlane, as the successor to Assignor's ongoing and existing business, to which the Trademarks pertain, all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business associated with the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which the parties acknowledge, the parties agrees as follows:

- 1. Pursuant to the APA, Assignor does sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Broadlane and Broadlane's successors and assigns, as successor to Assignor's ongoing and existing business, all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business associated with the Trademarks.
- 2. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Broadlane, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, all claims for damages by reason of past infringement, dilution or other misappropriation of the Trademarks, the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.
- 3. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States (and foreign counterparts, as applicable) to record the Trademarks and title to the Trademarks as the property of Broadlane and its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.
- 4. Assignor will execute any other documents that may be reasonably necessary to establish Broadlane as the owner of the Trademarks and of any intellectual property embodied in the Trademarks.
- 5. This Assignment will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas without reference to conflicts of law principles.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004264 FRAME: 0434 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized officers or representatives as of the Effective Date.

Symbio Solutions, and.	Broadlage, Inc.
Name: RONACO J. CADDELL	Name: Laurie L. Jackson
Title: C.F.O.	Title: Chef Financial Offices

## Schedule A

## Trademarks

Trademark	Registration Number
SYMBIO	3020060
	3048908
Symoi	3062262
symbio solutions	3190920
SYMBIO SOLUTIONS	3044836

**RECORDED: 08/20/2010**